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कार्मिक, लोक जिकायत तथा पेंिन मतं्रालय 

(कार्मिक और प्रजिक्षण जिभाग) 

अजधसचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 23 िुलाई, 2024 

सा.का.जन. 445 (अ).—अजखल भारतीय सेिा अजधजनयम, 1951 (1951 का 61) की धारा 3 की उप धारा (1) 

द्वारा प्रित् त िजियों का प्रयोग करत ेहुए, केन्द र सरकार रािस्ट् थान सरकार के परामिि से भारतीय प्रिासजनक सेिा (िेतन) 

जनयमािली, 2016 में आग ेऔर संिोधन करने के जलए एतद्द्वारा जनम् नजलजखत जनयम बनाती ह,ै अथाित ्:- 

1. (1) इन जनयमों को भारतीय प्रिासजनक सेिा (िेतन) जद्वतीय संिोधन जनयमािली, 2024 कहा िाएगा।    

 (2) ये जनयम रािपत्र में इनके प्रकािन की तारीख को प्रिृत् त होंगे । 

2. भारतीय प्रिासजनक सेिा (िेतन) जनयमािली, 2016, अनुसूची II में, -  

(क) ताजलका में राज् य सरकारों के अधीन भारतीय प्रिासजनक सेिा के िररष् ठ िेतनमान से ऊपर के िेतन िाले पिों से 

संबंजधत –भाग क में, प्रथम कॉलम में आने िाली “रािस्ट् थान” प्रजिजि तथा िसूरे कॉलम में आने िाली तद्नरुूपी प्रजिजियों से 

जनम् नजलजखत को प्रजतस्ट् थाजपत दकया िाएगा, नामत:- 

“रािस्ट् थान 

सरकार के मुख्य सजचि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

अध्यक्ष, रािस्ट्ि मंडल िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

स ं   406] नई दिल्ली, मगंलिार,   िलुाई  23, 2024/ श्रािण 1, 1946  
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अध्यक्ष, रािस्ट्थान जसजिल सेिा अपीलीय ररब्यूनल िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

अपर मुख्य सजचि एिं पिेन महाजनिेिक, एचसीएम आरआईपीए िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

अपर मुख्य सजचि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

कृजि उत्पािन आयुि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 17 

 

सरकार के प्रधान सजचि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 15  

अध्यक्ष, रािस्ट्थान कर बोडि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 15  

जनिेिक, एचसीएम आरआईपीए िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 15  

प्रधान स्ट् थाजनक आयुि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 15  

 

सरकार के सजचि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

संभागीय आयुि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुक् त, जिभागीय िांच  िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, िाजणजज्यक कर िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

सिस्ट्य, रािस्ट्ि मडंल िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

पररिहन आयुि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

रजिस्ट्रार, सहकारी सजमजतयां िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, श्रम िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, कृजि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, आबकारी और पिेन मद्य जनिेध आयुक् त िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, उद्योग िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

महाजनरीक्षक, पंिीकरण एिं रिकि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, पयििन िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

सिस्ट्य, रािस्ट्थान कर बोडि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, ग्रामीण जिकास एिं पचंायती राि िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

आयुि, कौिल, रोिगार और उद्यजमता िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14  

राज् य पररयोिना जनिेिक, समग्र जिक्षा अजभयान, ियपुर िेतन मैररक्स में लेिल 14’’  

(ख) िेतन के अजतररक् त जिििे भत् ते िाले पिों सजहत राज् य सरकार के अधीन भारतीय प्रिासजनक सेिा के िररष् ठ 

िेतनमान में िेतन िाल ेपिों से संबंजधत भाग ख में, ताजलका में  रािस्ट् थान के अधीन आन ेिाली प्रजिजियों को जनम् नजलजखत 

से प्रजतस्ट् थाजपत दकया िाएगा,- 

‘’सरकार के जििेि सजचि 

सरकार के संयुि सजचि 

जनपिान आयिु एिं पिेन जनििेक, समेकन 

कलेक् िर एिं जिला मजिस्ट् रेि  

जनिेिक, िािरिेड जिकास और जमट्टी संरक्षण 

जनिेिक, माध्यजमक जिक्षा, बीकानेर 

जनिेिक, मजहला सिजिकरण जिभाग 

जनिेिक, राज्य बीमा एिं भजिष्य जनजध 

मुख्य कायिकारी अजधकारी, जिला पररिि 

अपर आयिु, िाजणजज्यक कर 

जनिेिक, सूचना एिं िनसंपकि  
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                                            [फा. सं. 11031/02/2021-अ.भा.से.-II (ख)] 

भूपपंिर पाल पसंह, अिर सजचि  

रिप् पणी:—प्रधान जनयम, तारीख 08 जसतम् बर, 2016 की सा.का.जन.सं. 870(अ) के माध् यम से भारत के रािपत्र,  

असाधारण रािपत्र में प्रकाजित दकए गए थ ेऔर तत्पश् चात ्जनम् नजलजखत सा.का.जन. संख् या तथा तारीख को संिोजधत दकए 

गए:- 

जनिेिक, सूचना प्रौद्योजगकी और संचार जिभाग  

सजचि, रािस्ट्थान लोक सेिा आयोग 

जनिेिक, सामाजिक न्दयाय एिं अजधकाररता जिभाग 

जनिेिक, खान एिं भू जिज्ञान जिभाग 

जमिन जनिेिक, राष्ट्रीय स्ट्िास्ट््य जमिन  

आयुक् त, मध् यान भोिन  

आयुि, रोिगार गारंिी स्ट् कीम 

जनिेिक, प्रारंजभक जिक्षा 

आयुि, उपजनिेिन 

अपर आयुक् त, (जनिेि और अप्रिासी भारतीय), जनिेि प्रोत् साहन ब् यरूो 

जनिेिक, समेदकत बाल जिकास स्ट् कीम, ियपरु 

जनिेिक, बाल अजधकाररता जिभाग 

जनिेिक, िनिातीय मामल े

अपर मुख्य चुनाि अजधकारी 

जनिेिक, कॉलेि जिक्षा 

जनिेिक, अिक् तता, ियपुर 

जनिेिक, बागिानी जिभाग 

आयुि, स्ट्थानीय स्ट्ियं सरकार जिभाग" 

अपर जनिेिक, एचसीएमआरआईपीए 

आयुक् त, जचदकत् सा जिक्षा और पिेन जनििेक रािस्ट् थान जचदकत् सा जिक्षा सोसाइिी (आरएिेएमईएस) 

जनिेिक और सरकार के पिेन संयुक् त सजचि, स्ट् थानीय जनकाय, रािस्ट् थान,  ियपुर 

रजिस्ट् रार, रािस्ट् ि बोडि 

सरकार के संयुक् त सजचि और पिेन जनििेक, पयाििरण और िलिायु पररितिन  

आयुक् त, िेिस्ट् थान जिभाग  

मुख् यमंत्री के जििेि सजचि  

जनिेिक, इंदिरा गांधी पंचायती राि संस्ट् थान  

आयुक् त, िनिातीय क्षेत्र जिकास जिभाग, उियपरु  

अपर जमिन जनिेिक, राष् रीय स्ट् िास्ट् ्  य जमिन” 
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क्र.स.ं  सा.का.जन. स.ं

  

दिनाकं  क्र.स.ं  सा.का.जन. स.ं

  

दिनाकं  

1. 1062 अ 10.11.2016 15. 51अ 28.01.2021 

2. 1178 अ 27.12.2016 16. 108अ 09.02.2021 

3. 1194 अ 30.12.2016 17. 465अ 01.07.2021 

4. 575 अ 12.06.2017 18. 928अ 31.12.2021 

5. 1382 अ 10.11.2017 19. 182अ 09.03.2022 

6. 1429 अ 17.11.2017 20. 441(अ) 10.06.2022 

7. 1585 अ 22.12.2017 21. 619(अ) 05.08.2022 

8. 566 अ 15.06.2018 22. 712(अ) 20.09.2022 

9. 819 अ 28.08.2018 23. 758(अ) 30.09.2022 

10. 1124 अ 16.11.2018 24. 930(अ) 30.12.2022 

11. 1222 अ 19.12.2018 25. 98(अ) 14.02.2023 

12. 218 अ 13.03.2019 26. 879(अ) 06.12.2023 

13. 766 अ 09.10.2019 27. 368(अ) 04.07.2024 

14. 813अ 30.12.2020 

  

 

 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(Department of Personnel and Training) 

NOTIFICATION 

 New Delhi, the  23rd July, 2024  

G.S.R. 445 (E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the All India 

Services Act, 1951 (61 of 1951), the Central Government, in consultation with the Government of R ajasthan 

hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) R ules, 2016, 

namely:─ 

  

 1.      (1) These rules may be called the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Second Amendment Rules, 2024. 

 

 (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette. 

 

 2.  In the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 2016, in Schedule II,– 

 

(a) in Part A relating to Posts carrying pay above the Senior Scale of pay of the Indian Administrative Service 

under the State Governments, in the table, for the entry “Rajasthan” occurring in the first column and corresponding 

entries in the second column, the following shall be substituted namely:─ 

 “Rajasthan 

Chief Secretary to Government Level 17 in the pay matrix 

Chairman, Board of Revenue Level 17 in the pay matrix 
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Chairman, Rajasthan Civil Services Appellate Tribunal Level 17 in the pay matrix 

Additional Chief Secretary & Ex-officio Director General, HCM, RIPA  Level 17 in the pay matrix 

Additional Chief Secretary Level 17 in the pay matrix 

Agriculture Production Commissioner Level 17 in the pay matrix 

 

Principal Secretary to Government Level 15 in the pay matrix 

Chairman, Rajasthan Tax Board Level 15 in the pay matrix 

Director, HCM RIPA Level 15 in the pay matrix 

Principal Resident Commissioner Level 15 in the pay matrix 

 

Secretary to Government Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Divisional Commissioner Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Departmental Enquiries Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Member, Board of Revenue Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Transport Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Registrar, Co-operative Societies Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Labour Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Agriculture Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Excise and ex-officio Prohibition Commissioner Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Industries Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Inspector General, Registration& Stamps Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Tourism Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Member, Rajasthan Tax Board Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayati Raj Level 14 in the pay matrix 

Commissioner, Skill, Employment and Entrepreneurship Level 14 in the pay matrix 

State Project Director, Samgra Shiksha Abhiyan, Jaipur Level 14 in the pay matrix” 

(b) in Part B relating to Posts carrying pay in the Senior Scale of the Indian Administrative Service under the State 

Governments including posts carrying Special Allowance in addition to pay, in the table for the entries occurring under 

Rajasthan the following shall be substituted,– 

“Special Secretary to Government 

Joint Secretary to Government 

Settlement Commissioner &Ex-officio Director of Consolidation 

Collector and District Magistrate 

Director, Watershed Development & Soil Conservation 

Director, Secondary Education, Bikaner 

Director, Women Empowerment Department 

Director, State Insurance and Provident Fund 

Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad 

Addl. Commissioner, Commercial Taxes 

Director, Information and Public Relations 
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[F. No. 11031/02/2021-AIS-II (B)] 

BHUPINDER PAL SINGH, Under Secy. 

 

Note:—The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number GSR 870 

(E) dated the 08th September, 2016 and subsequently amended by the following GSR No. and date - 

Sl. No. GSR No. Date Sl. No. GSR No. Date 

1. 1062 (E) 10.11.2016 15. 51 (E) 28.01.2021 

2. 1178 (E) 27.12.2016 16. 108 (E) 09.02.2021 

3. 1194 (E) 30.12.2016 17. 465 (E) 01.07.2021 

4. 575 (E) 12.06.2017 18. 928 (E) 31.12.2021 

5. 1382 (E) 10.11.2017 19. 182 (E) 09.03.2022 

6. 1429 (E) 17.11.2017 20. 441(E) 10.06.2022 

7. 1585 (E) 22.12.2017 21. 619(E) 05.08.2022 

8. 566 (E) 15.06.2018 22. 712(E) 20.09.2022 

9. 819 (E) 28.08.2018 23. 758(E) 30.09.2022 

10. 1124 (E) 16.11.2018 24. 930(E) 30.12.2022 

DIRECTOR, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & COMMUNICATION DEPARTMENT 

SECRETARY, RAJASTHAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DIRECTOR, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT 

DIRECTOR, MINES AND GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

MISSION DIRECTOR, NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION 

COMMISSIONER, MID-DAY -MEAL 

COMMISSIONER, EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE SCHEME 

DIRECTOR, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

Commissioner, Colonization 

Addl. Commissioner (Investment & NRIs), Bureau of Investment Promotion 

Director, Integrated Child Development Scheme, Jaipur 

Director, Child Empowerment Department 

Director, Tribal Affairs 

Addl. Chief Electoral Officer 

Director, College Education 

Director, Disabilities, Jaipur 

Director, Horticulture Department 

Commissioner, Local Self Government Department 

Additional Director, HCMRIPA 

Commissioner, Medical Education and ex-officio Director, Rajasthan Medical Education Society (RAJMES) 

Director and ex-officio Joint Secretary to Government, Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur 

Registrar, Board of Revenue 

Joint Secretary to Government and ex-officio Director, Environment and Climate Change 

Commissioner, Devasthan Department 

Special Secretary to Chief Minister 

Director, Indira Gandhi Panchayati Raj Sansthan 

Commissioner, Tribal Area Development Department, Udaipur 

Additional Mission Director, National Health Mission” 
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11. 1222 (E) 19.12.2018 25. 98(E) 14.02.2023 

12. 218 (E) 13.03.2019 26. 879(E) 06.12.2023 

13. 766 (E) 09.10.2019 27 368 (E) 04.07.2024 

14. 813 (E) 30.12.2020 
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